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BACKGROUND 

 

The Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and Environment (Department) – Drinking Water State Revolving 

Fund Program (Program) was established pursuant to the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act of 1996.  The Drinking 

Water State Revolving Fund Act is set out at Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 71-5314 to 71-5327 (Reissue 2018, Cum. Supp. 

2024, Supp. 2025).  The Program has been established pursuant to both the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act and 

correlative State statutes to provide loans, at below market interest rates, to finance the construction of publicly and 

privately owned drinking water facilities.   

 

Instead of making grants to communities that pay for a portion of the building of drinking water facilities, the 

Program provides for low-interest loans with some forgiveness to finance the entire cost of qualified projects.  The 

Program provides a flexible financing source, which can be used for a variety of projects.  Most loans made by the 

Program can have terms of repayment up to 30 years; however, disadvantaged communities may have a loan term 

up to 40 years.  All repayments, including interest and principal, must be used for the purposes of the Program.   

 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) capitalized the Program by a series of grants starting in 

1997.  States are required to provide an additional 20% of the Federal capitalization grant as matching funds in 

order to receive a Federal grant.  As of June 30, 2025, the EPA had awarded a cumulative total of $429.6 million in 

capitalization grants to the State of Nebraska.  Of the $429.6 million awarded, $19.5 million was funded by the 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA), and $166.7 million was funded by the Infrastructure 

Investment in Jobs Act (IIJA).  Of the $166.7 million funded by IIJA, $62.0 million of the award required the State 

to contribute approximately $8.5 million.  The $243.4 million not funded by ARRA or IIJA required Nebraska to 

contribute approximately $48.7 million in matching funds.  Since the inception of the Program, the State has 

appropriated $2.3 million to meet its matching requirement.  Additional matching funds were obtained through the 

issuance of revenue bonds and the use of Administrative Cash Funds. 

 

The Department’s primary activities with regard to the Program include the making of loans for facilities and the 

management and coordination of the Program.  The Nebraska Environmental Quality Council approves the rules 

and regulations of the Department, the Program’s Intended Use Plan, loan interest rates, and revenue bonding 

amounts.   
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KEY OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT CONTACT INFORMATION 
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Name 

 

Title 
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COMMENT AND RECOMMENDATION 
 

During our audit of the Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and Environment (Department) – Drinking Water 

State Revolving Fund Program (Program), we noted certain matters involving the internal control over financial 

reporting and other operational matters that are presented here.   
 

Financial Statement Errors 
 

During our audit of the Program trial balance and financial statements, we noted the following errors: 
 

• The Department reviewed payments to communities from July 2025 through September 2025 for accrual 

of loan disbursements and loan forgiveness.  While the accrual entry appears to have been correctly 

prepared, when preparing the financial statements, the adjusting entry to record this accrual used the full 

population rather than the amounts identified for accrual.  This resulted in the following adjustment: 
 

Financial Statement Line Debit/(Credit) 

Loans Receivable – Non-Current $ (15,349,218) 

Due to Loan Recipients $ 21,195,027 

Due to Grants Payable $ (4,190,995) 

Loan Forgiveness Expense $ (1,654,814) 
  

Due From Federal Government Receivable $ (2,712,796) 

Capital Contributions – Federal Grants $ 2,712,796 
  

• When preparing the Statement of Cash Flows, Payments for Loan Forgiveness was understated by 

$5,956,838 due to an error when adjusting for amounts that were accrued.  Payments to Borrowers was 

overstated by $5,845,809, and Payments for Security Grants was overstated by $111,029 as a result of this 

error. 
  

• During testing of the compensated absences accrual, it was noted that an error in the formula used to allocate 

accrued sick leave to the Program caused the accrual to be understated.  Additionally, other minor errors in 

the calculation of the leave accrual for one employee and the percentages used to allocate the Department’s 

compensated absences accrual to the Program caused variances.  In total, the following adjustment was 

proposed to correct the errors: 
 

Financial Statement Line Debit/(Credit) 

Admin Costs From Fees $ 26,847 

4% Admin Costs From Fees $ 16,777 

10% Public Water Supply System $ 30,715 

15% Source Water Assessment Program $ 14,722 

Compensated Absences – Current $ (32,008) 

Compensated Absences – Non-Current $ (57,053) 
  

Due From Federal Government Receivable $ 62,215 

Capital Contributions – Federal Grants $ (62,215) 
 

• During testing, it was noted that an entry to record the receipt of interest from short-term bonds issued 

during fiscal year 2024 was received in June 2024 but not recorded in EnterpriseOne, the State’s accounting 

system, until July 1, 2024.  This revenue should have been accrued on the fiscal year 2024 financial 

statements; however, as this accrual was not completed, Net (Bond Issuance Costs) and Debt Service 

Refund for fiscal year 2024 was understated by $154,643, and Bond Interest Receivable was understated 

by $154,643.  As comparative financial statements are not presented, an adjustment was proposed for the 

fiscal year 2025 financial statements to decrease Net (Bond Issuance Costs) and Debt Service Refund and 

restate Total Net Position, Beginning of Year. 
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COMMENT AND RECOMMENDATION 

(Concluded) 
 

The Auditor of Public Accounts (APA) discussed the identified errors with the Department, and audit adjustments 

were made to correct the errors when proposed by the APA.  

 

A similar finding was noted during the previous nine audits. 

 

A proper system of internal control and sound accounting practices require procedures to ensure that financial 

information is accurate and complete for proper financial statement presentation.  

 

Without such procedures, there is an increased risk of materially misstating the financial statements.  

 

We recommend the Department continue to strengthen procedures to ensure 

accounting entries are proper and complete for accurate financial presentation. 

 

Department Response: The Department of Water, Energy, and Environment agrees with the audit findings stated 

in the report and will continue to strengthen procedures related to the preparation and presentation of the State 

Revolving Fund Clean Water and Drinking Water (SRF CW/DW) financial statements.  These procedures will also 

help strengthen the Management Discussion and Analysis as well as the Notes to the Financial Statements.  We 

anticipate having the improved procedures in place for the upcoming SFY 26 SRF CW/DW financial statement 

preparation. 

 

It should be noted this report is critical in nature, containing only our comment and recommendation on the areas 

noted for improvement and does not include our observation of any strengths of the Program. 

 

Draft copies of this report were furnished to the Department to provide its management with an opportunity to 

review and to respond to the comment and recommendation contained herein.  The formal response received has 

been incorporated into this report.  Such response has been objectively evaluated and recognized as appropriate in 

the report.  A response that indicates corrective action has been taken was not verified at this time, but it will be 

verified in the next audit. 

 
 

  



 

- 5 - 

NEBRASKA AUDITOR OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
 Mike Foley Mike.Foley@nebraska.gov 

 State Auditor PO Box 98917 

State Capitol, Suite 2303 

Lincoln, Nebraska  68509 

402-471-2111, FAX 402-471-3301 

auditors.nebraska.gov 

 

 

 

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF WATER, ENERGY, AND ENVIRONMENT 

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and Environment 

Lincoln, Nebraska 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of the business-type activities of the Nebraska Department of Water, 

Energy, and Environment – Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Program (Program), as of and for the year ended 

June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Program’s basic 

financial statements, as listed in the Table of Contents.   
 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

respective financial position of the business-type activities of the Program, as of June 30, 2025, and the respective 

changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 

(GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards).  Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section 

of our report.  We are required to be independent of the Program and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 

Emphasis of Matter 

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements of the Program are intended to present the financial position, the 

changes in financial position, and cash flows of only that portion of the business-type activities of the State that is 

attributable to the transactions of the Program.  They do not purport to, and do not, present fairly the financial 

position of the Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and Environment as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in 

its financial position, or its cash flows, for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 

considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Program’s ability to continue as a going concern 

for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise 

substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee 

that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 

for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 

the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 

individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 

statements. 
 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include 

examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 

the Program’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 

substantial doubt about the Program’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we 

identified during the audit. 
 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s Discussion 

and Analysis on pages 8 through 10 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information is 

the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing 

the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied 

certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 

generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods 

of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 

inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 

statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 

procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards and Regulatory Requirements 
 

Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 26, 2026, on our 

consideration of the Program’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with 

certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is 

solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results 

of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Program’s internal control over financial 

reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 

Auditing Standards in considering the Program’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

Regulatory Requirements 

In accordance with the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance Supplement, we have also issued 

our report dated March 26, 2026, on our consideration of the Program’s internal control over compliance and our 

tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, and grants.    

 

 

 

 

 

Lincoln, Nebraska Brad Ashley, CPA 

March 26, 2026 Audit Manager
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 
This section of the Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and Environment (Department) – Drinking Water State 

Revolving Fund Program’s (Program) financial report presents a narrative overview and analysis of the financial 

activities of the Program for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025.  This analysis has been prepared by management 

of the Department and is intended to be read in conjunction with the Program’s financial statements and related 

footnotes, which follow this section. 

 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Program’s basic financial statements.  The 

Program’s basic financial statements include the following: 1) Statement of Net Position; 2) Statement of Revenues, 

Expenses, and Changes in Net Position; 3) Statement of Cash Flows; and 4) Notes to the Financial Statements. 
 

• The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the Program’s assets and liabilities, with the 

difference between the two reported as net position.   
 

• The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents information showing how the 

Program’s net position changed during the most recent fiscal year. 
 

• The Statement of Cash Flows presents the Program’s flows of cash by defined categories.  The primary 

purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows is to provide information about the Program’s cash receipts and 

payments during the year. 
 

• The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial statements and provide 

information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the financial statements. 

 

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS – ENTERPRISE FUND 

 

Changes in Net Position 

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the Ending Net Position of the Program increased by 12.2% (approximately 

$32.3 million).  This was mainly due to a non-current asset increase of 31.2%, or roughly $42.0 million.  This 

increase in non-current assets, was offset by an increase in total liabilities of roughly $0.3 million, mostly current 

liabilities, which will be settled in fiscal year 2026.  Current assets increased by 12.1%, or roughly $32.7 million.   

 

Statement of Net Position 

  

2025 

  

2024 

  

% Change 

Current Assets $          126,551,317   $        135,926,406   -6.9 % 

Non-Current Assets 176,877,704   134,844,237   31.2 % 

      Total Assets 303,429,021   270,770,643   12.1 % 

      
Current Liabilities 6,815,887   6,491,992   5.0 % 

Non-Current Liabilities 64,420   51,315   25.5 % 

      Total Liabilities 6,880,307   6,543,307   5.2 % 

      
Net Position:      

    Net Investment in Capital Assets 28,689   220,106   -87.0 % 

    Unrestricted 296,520,025   264,007,230   12.3 % 

      Total Net Position $          296,548,714   $        264,227,336   12.2 % 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

(Continued) 
 

Changes in Net Position 
   

2025  
  

2024  
  

% Change 

Loan Fees Administration $  731,389   $  642,440   13.8 % 

Interest on Loans   1,434,879     1,401,126   2.4 % 

   Total Operating Revenues   2,166,268     2,043,566   6.0 % 
      

Administration & Set-Asides   2,329,845     1,454,161   60.2 % 

Loan Forgiveness   18,161,062     17,978,161   1.0 % 

Grant Activities 681,692    612,937   11.2 % 

   Total Operating Expenses   21,172,599     20,045,259   5.6 % 
      

   Operating Income (Loss)   (19,006,331)    (18,001,693)  -5.6 % 
      

Federal Grants   47,575,291     29,404,386    61.8 % 

Interest Revenue    3,586,498     3,782,732   -5.2 % 

Non-Operating Transfers Out   -    (4,830,000)  100.0 % 

Bond Revenue (Expense)   11,277     (133,085)   108.5 % 

Other Non-Operating Revenue (Expense)   -    (1,293)  100.0 % 

   Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expense)   51,173,066     28,222,740   81.3 % 
      

   Change in Net Position   32,166,735     10,221,047   214.7 % 
      

Beginning Net Position July1      

    Beginning of Year, As Previously Reported   264,227,336    254,006,289   4.0 % 

    Correction of Error   154,643    -  100.0 % 

Total Beginning Net Position, Revised   264,381,979     254,006,289   4.1 % 
      

Ending Net Position June 30 $  296,548,714   $  264,227,336   12.2 % 

 

The amount of funds used from each annual capitalization grant will vary each year and is dependent upon several 

variables including the number of communities applying for loans, the rate and total of reimbursement requests by 

communities, and the number of loans successfully processed; all of which affects the drawing of Federal 

capitalization grant funds. 
 

Changes are inherent in the Program and are expected when draws are based on community requests.  

 

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK 
 

The State has continued to take steps to avert major economic impacts both statewide and within communities.  The 

State’s small rural communities are financially challenged when faced with funding major capital projects.  Aging 

and declining population bases make it difficult to draw the amount of user fees needed to fund capital infrastructure 

projects to address existing drinking water issues.  Supply chain effects on equipment and material purchases, along 

with inflationary pressures due to funding availability resulted in cost overruns up to 40%, and from all available 

information, those are still forecasted to average at least 20%. 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

(Concluded) 

 

DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 

Short-Term Debt 

The Program had debt activity during the fiscal year that was short-term in nature resulting from a bond issue.  The 

issue was for $4,500,000, which was repaid and retired within the same fiscal year. 

 

LOANS AND GRANTS TRACKING SYSTEM (LGTS) SOFTWARE  
 

LGTS is a comprehensive software application developed by Northbridge Environmental, which is designed for 

Nebraska’s State Revolving Fund (SRF) staff to track and manage all aspects of their Clean and Drinking Water 

SRF programs from project loan application to final repayment, as well as to track all capital contributions, set-

aside spending, and bond issuance and repayment.   
 

The software was developed to address the data management needs for all of the steps in the SRF management 

process, including priority list development, facility location and identification, documentation and files, 

engineering review and milestone tracking, inspections, contacts for a project, contract approvals and change orders, 

detailed payment request processing, project spending forecasts, encumbrances, funding draws and transfers, 

disbursements, amortization schedule creation and management, billing, repayment processing, fund deposits, and 

tracking of repaid funds by their original source, report and data generation, and more.   

 

Nebraska’s SRF Programs have implemented the LGTS system.  The following is a brief timeline for the 

development and processing of the LGTS system: 
 

• For fiscal year ended June 30, 2014:  Planning of the implementation phases, business rules, and hardware 

and software installations. 
 

• For fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, and June 30, 2016:  LGTS system was used concurrently with existing 

systems to create a basis for reliability and consistency. 
 

• For fiscal year ended June 30, 2017:  Existing internal system was discontinued and LGTS became the sole 

system for use within the SRF Program alongside the State’s accounting system. 
 

• For fiscal year ended June 30, 2020:  Began building a web based LGTS to enhance SRF projects and 

financial loan/grant reporting and tracking.  LGTS switched to a web-based format in August 2020. 
 

• For fiscal year ended June 30, 2021:  Began building a cash flow model. 
  

• For fiscal year ended June 30, 2022:  LGTS is used in daily operations. 
 

• LGTS continues to be instrumental in daily financial activities of the Program. 
 

Since implementation, the Department has found that the LGTS has reduced the occurrence of human error, has 

increased efficiency and time savings, and overall increased productivity on projects. 

 

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) recommended the states contract with Northbridge directly to allow 

more flexibility in the work.  In order for the Department to complete the implementation of the web-based version 

of LGTS, and to have continued support on the current software that is used by Department personnel on a daily 

basis, the Department signed a new contract with Northbridge in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, which ran 

through February 2025.  A new contract has been signed between the Department and Northbridge, ending in 2029 

if optional one-year renewals are not taken.

 



Assets

  Current Assets:

    Cash in State Treasury (Note 2) 113,662,824$         

    Due from Federal Government 4,956,837               

    Interest Receivable 274,736                  

    Loans Receivable (Note 3) 7,656,920               

        Total Current Assets 126,551,317           

  Non-Current Assets

    Loans Receivable (Note 3) 176,849,015           

    Capital Assets, Net (Note 4) 28,689                    

        Total Non-Current Assets 176,877,704           

        Total Assets 303,429,021$         

Liabilities

  Current Liabilities:

    Accounts payable and Accrued Liabilities 95,062$                  

    Due to Grant Recipients (Note 1) 4,190,995               

    Due to Loan Recipients 2,440,056               

    Compensated Absences (Note 6) 89,774                    

        Total Current Liabilities 6,815,887               

  Non-Current Liabilities:

    Compensated Absences (Note 6) 64,420                    

        Total Non-Current Liabilities 64,420                    

        Total Liabilities 6,880,307               

Net Position

    Net Investment in Capital Assets 28,689                    

    Unrestricted 296,520,025           

        Total Net Position 296,548,714           

        Total Liabilities and Net Position 303,429,021$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF WATER, ENERGY, AND ENVIRONMENT

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2025
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Operating Revenues:

    Loan Fees Administration (Note 8) 731,389$                

    Interest on Loans 1,434,879               

        Total Operating Revenues 2,166,268               

Operating Expenses:

    Administrative Costs from Fees (Note 10) 684,393                  

    15% Source Water Assessment Program (Note 10) 513,517                  

    10% Public Water Supply System (Note 10) 767,263                  

    4% Administrative Set-aside (Note 10) 169,722                  

    2% Technical Assistance to Small Systems (Note 10) 194,950                  

    Grant Activities (Note 10) 681,692                  

    Loan Forgiveness (Note 10) 18,161,062             

        Total Operating Expenses 21,172,599             

Operating Loss (19,006,331)           

Non-Operating Revenue (Expense)

    Capital Contributions - Federal Grants (Note 7) 47,575,291             

    Interest on Fund Balance - State Operating Investment Pool (Note 9) 3,586,498               

    Net (Bond Issuance Costs) and Debt Service Refund 11,277                    

        Net Non-Operating Revenue (Expense) 51,173,066             

Change in Net Position 32,166,735             

Total Net Position, Beginning of Year

    Net Position, Beginning of Year, as Previously Reported 264,227,336           

    Correction of Errors (Note 13) 154,643                  

    Net Position, Beginning of Year, as Revised 264,381,979           

Total Net Position, End of Year 296,548,714$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF WATER, ENERGY, AND ENVIRONMENT

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
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NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF WATER, ENERGY, AND ENVIRONMENT

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

    Receipts from Customers 12,327,474$        

    Payments for Administration (567,336)              

    Payments for 15% Source Water Assessment Program (544,047)              

    Payments for 10% Public Water Supply System (600,691)              

    Payments for 4% Administration Set-aside (169,138)              

    Payments for 2% Technical Assistance to Small Systems (215,945)              

    Payments for Loan Forgiveness (18,764,655)         

    Payments to Borrowers (52,605,772)         

    Payments for Security Grants (703,819)              

    Payments for Lead Service Line Grants (88,902)                

        Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities (61,932,831)         

Cash Flows From Non-Capital Financing Activities:

    Grants Received from the Environmental Protection Agency 45,249,691          

    Receipts from Bond Issue 4,500,000            

    Repayment of Bond (4,500,000)           

    Net Bond Issuance Costs 165,920               

        Net Cash Flows From Non-Capital Financing Activities 45,415,611          

Cash Flows From Capital Financing Activities:

    Purchase of Capital Assets -                           

        Net Cash Flows From Capital Financing Activities -                           

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:

    Interest on Investments 3,925,356            

        Net Cash Flows From Investing Activities 3,925,356            

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (12,591,864)         

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 126,254,688        

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 113,662,824$      

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Flows

  From Operating Activities:

    Operating Income (19,006,331)$       

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net Cash

  Flows From Operating Activities:

    Increase/(Decrease) in Accum Depr 191,417               

    (Increase)/Decrease in Loans Receivable (43,454,917)         

    Increase/(Decrease) in Compensated Absences 94,525                 

    Increase/(Decrease) in Accounts Payable & Accrued Liabilities (53,254)                

    Increase/(Decrease) in Payments Due to Loan Recipients 1,010,351            

    Increase/(Decrease) in Payables to Grant Recipients (714,622)              

Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities (61,932,831)$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

- 13 -
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

A. Basis of Presentation 
 

The accompanying basic financial statements of the Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and 

Environment (Department) – Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Program (Program) have been prepared 

in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), as 

applied to governmental units.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted 

standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 
 

The basic financial statements have been prepared primarily from accounts maintained by the State 

Accounting Administrator of the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) and the Trustee – Wells 

Fargo Bank (Trustee) – for the State match bond accounts. 
 

B. Reporting Entity 
 

The Program is established under and governed by the Safe Drinking Water Act of the Federal Government 

and the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Act of the State of Nebraska.  The Department is a State 

agency established under and governed by the laws of the State of Nebraska.  As such, the Department is 

exempt from State and Federal income taxes.  The Program’s management has also considered all potential 

component units for which it is financially accountable and other organizations that are fiscally dependent 

on the Program or whose relationship with the Program is so significant that exclusion would be misleading 

or incomplete.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has set forth criteria to be 

considered in determining financial accountability.  These criteria include appointing a voting majority of 

an organization’s governing body, and (1) the ability of the Department to impose its will on that 

organization or (2) the potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to, or impose 

specific financial burdens on, the Department.  The Department is also considered financially accountable 

if an organization is fiscally dependent on, and there is potential for the organization to provide specific 

financial benefits to, or impose specific financial burdens on, the Department, regardless of whether the 

organization has (1) a separately elected governing board, (2) a governing board appointed by a higher level 

of government, or (3) a jointly appointed board. 
 

These financial statements present the Program.  No component units were identified.  The Program is part 

of the primary government for the State of Nebraska’s reporting entity.   
 

C. Fund Structure 
 

The Program’s accounts are maintained in accordance with the principles of fund accounting to ensure 

compliance with limitations and restrictions placed on the use of resources available to it.  Under fund 

accounting, individual funds are established for the purpose of carrying on activities or attaining objectives 

in accordance with specific regulations, restrictions, or limitations.  Each individual fund is a self-balancing 

set of accounts recording cash and other financial resources, together with liabilities and residual equities 

or balances, and changes therein.  The State’s accounting system includes the following Program funds, as 

identified in the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Act: 

• Drinking Water Facilities Funds – Federal Funds 48416 and 48418; Repaid Principal and Bond 

Funds 68481, 68482, 68483, 68484, 68485, and 68487. 

• Drinking Water Administration Fund – Cash Fund 28630 
 

These funds are used to account for revenues and expenses for loans and administrative expenses of the 

Program. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Continued) 
 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

The activity of these State of Nebraska funds has been combined and reported as an enterprise fund, which 

under governmental GAAP is a proprietary fund type.  This fund type reflects transactions used to account 

for those operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to a private business.  The accounting 

for the Program’s transactions in this manner is a requirement of the Environmental Protection Agency 

(EPA), as it and the Department have decided that the determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, 

and/or net income is necessary to demonstrate the success of the Program and to assure the EPA the Program 

will be available in perpetuity, as intended. 
 

This fund classification differs from the classification used in the State of Nebraska’s Annual 

Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR).  The ACFR classifies the Cash funds, Federal funds, and Bond 

funds as special revenue funds, as they meet the definition of special revenue funds under GASB Statement 

54.  In that statement, special revenue funds are defined as funds used to account for and report the proceeds 

of specific revenue sources that are restricted or committed to expenditure for specific purposes. 
 

D. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting 
 

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement focus 

and basis of accounting.  Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenses are recognized in the 

accounts and reported in the financial statements.  Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the 

measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied. 
 

An enterprise fund is accounted for on a flow of economic resources measurement focus.  With this 

measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities associated with the operation of the fund are included on 

the Statement of Net Position.  Enterprise fund operating statements present increases (i.e., revenues) and 

decreases (i.e., expenses) in total net position. 
 

Enterprise funds utilize the accrual basis of accounting.  Under this method, revenues are recorded when 

earned, and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred. 
 

E. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

In addition to bank accounts and petty cash, this classification includes all short-term investments, such as 

certificates of deposit, repurchase agreements, and U.S. treasury bills having original maturities (remaining 

time to maturity at acquisition) of three months or less.  These investments are stated at cost, which at 

June 30, 2025, approximates fair value due to their short-term nature.  Banks pledge collateral, as required 

by law to guarantee State funds held in time and demand deposits. 
 

Cash and cash equivalents are under the control of the State Treasurer or other administrative bodies, as 

determined by law.  All cash deposited with the State Treasurer is initially maintained in a pooled cash 

account.  On a daily basis, the State Treasurer invests cash not needed for current operations with the State’s 

Investment Council, which maintains an operating investment pool for such investments.  Interest earned 

on these investments is allocated to funds based on their percentage of the investment pool. 
 

F. Loans Receivable 
 

The State operates the Program as a direct loan program, whereby loans are made to communities.  Loan 

funds are disbursed to the local agencies as they expend funds for the purposes of the loan.  Interest is 

calculated from the date the funds are advanced.  After the final disbursement has been made, the 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Continued) 
 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 

amortization schedule identified in the loan agreement is adjusted for the actual amounts disbursed.  The 

interest rates on loans range from 0.0% to 3.7%, and the terms on outstanding loans range from 5 to 40 

years.  Disadvantaged communities may have up to 40 years to repay. 

 

The Program loans are funded from Federal capitalization grants, State match funding, and the Drinking 

Water State Revolving Fund.  The grants are funded, on average, 83.33% from Federal funds and 16.67% 

from State match funds.  Reimbursements to communities are paid 100% from State matching funds until 

they have been exhausted, and then from Federal capitalization grant funds or Drinking Water State 

Revolving funds.  The Drinking Water State Revolving Fund is financed through principal repayments plus 

interest earnings becoming available to finance new projects, allowing the funds to “revolve” over time. 

 

The current loans receivable amount was determined using the amount of principal payment due to the 

Program at June 30, 2025, which is collectible in fiscal year 2026.  Long-term loan receivable amounts 

were determined using a calculation of total loans receivables, minus short-term loans receivable. 

 

No provisions were made for uncollectible accounts, as all loans were current, and management believed 

all loans would be repaid according to the loan terms.  There is a provision for the Program to intercept 

State aid to a community in default of its loan. 

 

G. Use of Estimates   

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 

United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 

amounts of assets and liabilities at fiscal year-end and revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  

Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 

H. Compensated Absences 

 

All permanent employees working for the Program earn sick and annual leave and are allowed to 

accumulate compensatory leave rather than be paid overtime.  Temporary and intermittent employees are 

not eligible for paid leave.  The liability has been calculated using the vesting method, in which leave 

amounts, for both employees currently eligible to receive termination payments and other employees 

expected to become eligible in the future to receive such payments upon termination, are included. 

 

Program employees accrue vested annual leave at a variable rate based on years of service.  Generally, 

accrued annual leave cannot exceed 35 days at the end of a calendar year.  Employees accrue sick leave at 

a variable rate based on years of service.  In general, accrued sick leave cannot exceed 180 days.  There is 

no maximum limit on the accumulation of sick leave days for employees under certain labor contracts.  Sick 

leave is not vested except upon death or upon reaching the retirement eligibility age of 55, at which time 

the State is liable for 25 percent of the employee’s accumulated sick leave.  Employees under certain labor 

contracts can only be paid a maximum of 60 days. 

 

The Program’s financial statements recognize the expense and accrued liability when vacation and 

compensatory leave is earned or when sick leave is expected to be paid as termination payments. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Continued) 
 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

I. Due to Grant Recipients 
 

Planning Grants for Preliminary Engineering Reviews are awarded through the Administration Cash Fund.  

The Program awards Planning Grants to communities with populations below 10,000 where the Public 

Water System (PWS) is operated by a political subdivision.  Available grants are given upon evidence that 

the eligible PWS has entered into a contract with a professional engineer to develop a preliminary 

engineering report.  Planning Grants are intended to provide financial assistance to a PWS for projects 

seeking funding through the Water Wastewater Advisory Committee common pre-application process.  The 

grant covers 90% of the preliminary engineering report and other eligible costs and will require 10% 

matching funds from the PWS. 
 

Source Water Protection Grants are also awarded through the Federal Capitalization Grant 15% set-aside 

funds.  They are available for proactive projects geared toward protecting Nebraska’s drinking water 

supplies and will address drinking water quality, quantity, security, and/or education.  Eligible applicants 

are political subdivisions that operate a PWS serving a population of 10,000 or fewer. 
 

Loan Forgiveness Grants are additional subsidization for PWSs from the Program that are offered to eligible 

PWSs in accordance with the annual Intended Use Plan (IUP) and are provided concurrent with loans.  Loan 

Forgiveness funds will be targeted primarily to the highest-ranked eligible projects on the Priority Funding 

Lists in the IUP and those that address public health needs, on a tiered forgiveness percentage based on 

population and median household income.  The disadvantaged community definition criteria were 

established in accordance with that presented in EPA’s SRF Infrastructure Investment in Jobs Act (IIJA) 

Implementation memorandum.  Most notably, if a community has census tracks with a Social Vulnerability 

Index score higher than 0.80 per the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention mapping, which are part 

of the 11 added eligibility factors from the IIJA memorandum.  Loan recipients will not be required to repay 

the portion of the loan principal that has been designated as Loan Forgiveness under the terms and 

conditions of the loan contract.  Loan Forgiveness is considered a grant for purposes of the financial 

statements, since repayment is not required. 
 

For Planning Grants, Source Water Protection Grants, and Loan Forgiveness awards, once the municipality 

submits proof of vendor payment to the Department, it is reimbursed for its project costs by the Program.  

The Program’s financial statements recognized the expense and accrued liability to the Program when the 

municipality incurred the project expense, which may not be in the same fiscal year as when costs were 

reimbursed by the Program. 
 

J. Operating Revenues and Expenses 
 

Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering 

goods in connection with the Program’s principal ongoing operations.  The operating revenues of the 

Program include loan fees administration and interest on loans, since making loans is the primary purpose 

of the Program.  The operating expenses of the Program are administration and set-aside expenses and loan 

forgiveness. 
 

K. Capital Assets 
 

The Program has two capital assets, the Loans and Grants Tracking System (LGTS) software and 

Certification Portal, which are recorded at cost.  In the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, the Department 

signed a contract directly with Northbridge to continue to provide technical support and guidance of the 

LGTS software.  Additional work is being done to improve the software and allow easier access for staff 

working outside of the office. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Continued) 
 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Concluded) 
 

The Certification Portal was created in 2021 to enhance, integrate, and allow certification renewals to occur 

online. 
 

The LGTS and Certification Portal are considered intangible capital assets, and the Department follows the 

capitalization policy set forth by the State of Nebraska for intangible capital assets, which requires 

capitalization of such assets when the cost of such asset is in excess of $100,000 and has an expected useful 

life of greater than one year.  The LGTS software and Certifications Portal have an estimated useful life of 

three years.   
 

Depreciation of the LGTS and Certification Portal capital assets is reflected in the June 30, 2025, financial 

statements and will continue over the useful life of the asset.  Fiscal year 2025 is the third and final year of 

deprecation for the LGTS asset. 
 

2. Cash in State Treasury 
 

Cash in State Treasury – The Cash in State Treasury, as reported on the Statement of Net Position, is 

under the control of the Nebraska State Treasurer or other administrative bodies, as determined by law.  

Investment of all available cash is made by the State Investment Officer on a daily basis, based on total 

bank balances.  These funds are held in the State of Nebraska Operating Investment Pool (OIP), an internal 

investment pool.  Additional information on the deposits and investments portfolio, including investment 

policies, risks, and types of investments, can be found in the State of Nebraska’s ACFR for the fiscal year 

ended June 30, 2025.  All interest revenue is allocated to the General Fund except allocations required by 

law to be made to other funds.  All funds of the Program were designated for investment during fiscal year 

2025.  Amounts are allocated on a monthly basis based on average balances of all invested funds. 
 

Amounts Held by Trustee – As of June 30, 2025, no Program funds were held by the Trustee, as all 

outstanding bonds were paid off. 
 

3. Loans Receivable 

 

As of June 30, 2025, the Program had 160 outstanding community loans that totaled $182,107,323.  The 

outstanding balances of the 10 communities with the largest loan balances, which represent 59.9% of the 

total loans, were as follows: 
 

Community Outstanding Balance 

Blair $                52,194,943 

Kearney 9,353,071 

Syracuse 8,492,299 

Beatrice 8,245,630 

Lincoln 7,819,503 

Peru 5,537,166 

David City 5,459,156 

Wakefield 4,274,677 

South Sioux City 4,246,907 

Valley 3,452,528 

 TOTAL  $              109,075,880  
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(Continued) 
 

4. Capital Assets 

 

The Program’s capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2025, was as follows: 

 

  

Beginning 

Balance  Additions/Adj  Decreases  

Ending 

Balance 

Software Development Completed        

    Loans and Grants Tracking System (LGTS) $ 488,181  $ -  $ -  $ 488,181 

    Credentialling Portal   86,067    -    -    86,067 

        Total Software Development Completed   574,248    -    -    574,248 

Less Accumulated Depreciation for:        

    Loans and Grants Tracking System   (325,453)    (162,728)    -    (488,181) 

    Credentialling Portal   (28,689)    (28,689)    -    (57,378) 

        Total Accumulated Depreciation   (354,142)    (191,417)    -    (545,559) 

        Total Capital Assets, Net $ 220,106  $ (191,417)  $ -  $ 28,689 

 

5. Bonds Payable 

 

The State has entered into a special financing arrangement with the Nebraska Investment Finance Authority 

(NIFA), an independent instrumentality of the State exercising essential public functions, to provide 

matching funds for the Program.  NIFA issues the bonds, and the proceeds are held by the Trustee until 

they are needed by the Program for loan purposes.   

 

The Department uses the proceeds of short-term bonds to provide the 20% match requirements for the 

Department’s Federal Capitalization Grants.  Grants awarded through the IIJA require 10% matching funds 

for the 2022 and 2023 grants and 20% matching for the 2024 grant.  The IIJA does not require the State to 

match any funds awarded for Emerging Contaminants and Lead Service Line Replacement grants.  During 

the fiscal year, the Program issued and retired Series 2024A short-term revenue bonds for $4,500,000 for 

the fiscal year 2024 capitalization and IIJA grants.  Bond Payable activity for fiscal year 2025 on the short-

term bond was as follows: 

 

 Beginning 

Balance Additions Retirements 

Ending 

Balance 

Bonds Payable  $                      -  $  4,500,000   $ 4,500,000  $                     - 

 

6.  Non-Current Liabilities 

 

 Changes in non-current liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2025, were as follows: 

 

 

Beginning 

Balance Increases Decreases 

Ending 

Balance 

Amounts 

Due Within 

One Year 

Compensated  

   Absences  $      59,669  $   94,525 $               -  $       154,194  $         89,774 
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(Continued) 

 

7. Capital Contributions 

 

Included in the net position is the total amount of capitalization grants drawn from the EPA by the 

Department.  The following summarizes the EPA capitalization grants awarded and drawn, as well as the 

remaining balance as of June 30, 2025.  The year column relates directly to the grant amount column and 

represents the fiscal year the grant funds were appropriated by Congress.  The amount drawn column is as 

of June 30, 2025, and may have been drawn over multiple years.   

 
Federal Fiscal Year* 

Available Grant Amount Amount Drawn Balance 

1997 – 1999  $             27,409,100   $           27,409,100   $                           -  

2000 – 2004      39,905,826       39,905,826                     -  

2005 – 2009      60,535,800       60,535,800                     -  

2010 – 2014      49,065,465       49,065,465                     -  

2015 – 2019 47,291,096 47,291,096 - 

2020 11,011,000 11,011,000 - 

2021 11,122,000 11,036,023 85,977 

2022 7,008,000 6,848,833 159,167 

2022 - IIJA - Base 17,992,000 17,992,000 - 

2022 - IIJA - LSL** 30,545,000 2,581,176 27,963,824 

2022 - IIJA - EC*** 8,083,000 8,029,536 53,464 

2023 4,938,000 4,827,806 110,194 

2023 - IIJA - Base 21,055,000 21,055,000 - 

2023 - IIJA - LSL** 28,650,000 28,459 28,621,541 

2023 - IIJA - EC*** 8,728,000 7,017,030 1,710,970 

2024 4,661,000 281,309 4,379,691 

2024 - IIJA - Base 22,985,000 22,821,771 163,229 

2024 - IIJA - LSL** 28,650,000 - 28,650,000 

TOTAL  $           429,635,287   $         337,737,230  $          91,898,057 
    

*Federal fiscal year is from October 1 of a year to September 30 of the next year 

**Lead Service Line Replacement 

***Emerging Contaminants 

 

Not included in the above grant totals are the amounts set aside as in-kind contributions for the Loans and 

Grants Tracking System (LGTS) software development.   

 

The total amount of in-kind contributions utilized for the LGTS software as of June 30, 2025, was $325,682.  

Additional in-kind contributions were received and capitalized for the Clean Water State Revolving Fund 

Program, which also utilizes the LGTS software. 
 

8. Loan Fees Administration 
 

To meet the long-term administrative needs of the Program, an annual fee of up to 1% is charged against 

the outstanding principal on loans.  These fees are not included in the loan principal.  It is calculated on a 

semi-annual basis and billed when loan principal and interest payments are due.  The fee is applied to all 

loans in accordance with Nebraska Administrative Code (NAC), Title 131, Rules and Regulations for the 

Wastewater Treatment Facilities and Drinking Water Construction Assistance Program, Chapter 2; the 

annual IUP; and the loan agreement. 
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(Continued) 
 

9. Interest on Fund Balance – State Operating Investment Pool 
 

The reported amount represents the earnings the Program received from idle funds invested by the Nebraska 

State Treasurer with the State’s Investment Council.  Interest is credited on approximately the 25th day of 

each subsequent month. 
 

10. Operating Expenses 
 

The operating expenses of the Program are classified, for financial reporting purposes, into several 

categories.  There were expenses related to four set-aside activities established under § 1452 of the Safe 

Drinking Water Act.  The four set-aside activities are: 

 

• 15% Local Assistance and support for other state programs (e.g., Source Water Assessment 

Program) 

• 10% Public Water Supply System 

• 4% Administrative Costs from Grant 

• 2% Technical Assistance to Small Systems 
 

All set-asides are required to be Federally funded.  State match dollars can be used only for the purpose of 

providing loans to owners of PWS systems.  Other significant categories of expenses are Loan Forgiveness, 

Grant Activities, and Administrative Costs from Fees. 
 

The following is an explanation of these categories: 
 

Administrative Costs from Fees 
 

To meet the long-term administrative needs of the Program, an annual fee of up to 1% is charged against 

the outstanding principal on loans.  This fee is deposited into a separate account and is used for 

administrative costs of the Program.  Revenues from fees can be used to provide the capitalization grant 

match, loan forgiveness, or Project Planning Activities and Report grants. 

 

15% Source Water Assessment Program 

 

Identified in Federal regulations as local assistance and other state programs, a state may use up to 15% of 

the capitalization grant amount for specified uses, as follows: 

• Provide assistance to a community water system to implement voluntary, incentive-based source 

water quality protection measures. 

• Provide funding to delineate and assess source water protection areas. 

• Support the establishment and implementation of wellhead protection programs. 

• Provide funding to a Public Water System to implement technical and/or financial assistance under 

the capacity development strategy. 
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10. Operating Expenses (Concluded) 
 

10% Public Water Supply System 
 

A state may use up to 10% of the grant funds awarded to do the following: 

• Administer the State Public Water System Supervision Program. 

• Administer or provide technical assistance through source water protection programs, which 

includes the Class V portion of the Underground Injection Control Program. 

• Develop and implement a capacity development strategy. 

• Develop and implement an operator certification program. 
 

4% Administrative Costs from Grant  
 

A state may use up to 4% of the grant funds awarded for Program administration.  These activities may 

include Program costs for day-to-day Program management activities and other costs associated with debt 

issuance, financial management, consulting, and support services necessary to provide a complete Program.  

In addition, technical assistance to PWS can be funded by this set-aside.  
 

2% Technical Assistance to Small Systems 
 

A state may use up to 2% of the grant funds awarded to provide technical assistance to public water systems 

serving 10,000 people or less.  If the state does not use the entire 2% for these activities against a given 

grant award, it can reserve the excess authority and use it for the same activities in later years.  A state may 

use these funds to support a technical assistance team or to contract with outside organizations to provide 

technical assistance. 
 

Loan Forgiveness 
 

The total of expenses reported as Loan Forgiveness is the amount of loan principal payments subsidized to 

communities meeting the definition of “disadvantaged” or which the Program expects to become 

disadvantaged as a result of the project.  The amount of these subsidies during a particular fiscal year varies 

based on the capitalization grant conditions for that year. 
 

Grant Activities 
 

The total of expenses reported as Grant Activities is the amount of Public Water Supply (PWS) Security 

grants, Source Water Protection grants, and Lead Service Line grants awarded to communities.  PWS 

Security grants and Source Water Protection grants provide funding to communities with a population of 

10,000 or fewer for projects protecting Nebraska’s drinking water supplies or improving the security of 

public water supplies.  Lead Service Line grants provide funding for communities to complete an inventory 

of lead service lines. 
 

11. State Employees Retirement Plan (Plan)  
 

The single-employer Plan became effective by statute on January 1, 1964.  The Plan consists of a defined 

contribution option and a cash balance benefit and is administered by the Nebraska Public Employees 

Retirement Systems.  The cash balance benefit is a type of defined benefit plan.  Each member employed 

and participating in the retirement system prior to January 1, 2003, elected either to continue participation  

 



NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF WATER, ENERGY, AND ENVIRONMENT 

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM 

 

- 23 - 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Continued) 
 

11. State Employees Retirement Plan (Plan) (Concluded) 

 

in the defined contribution option or to begin participation in the cash balance benefit.  The defined 

contribution option is closed to new entrants.  All new members of the Plan on and after January 1, 2003, 

become members of the cash balance benefit.  The benefits and funding policy of the Plan are established 

and can only be amended by the Nebraska Legislature. 
 

All permanent full-time employees are required to begin participation in the retirement system upon 

employment.  All permanent part-time employees who have attained the age of 18 years may exercise the 

option to begin participation in the retirement system. 

 

Contribution – Per statute, each member contributes 4.8% of his or her compensation.  The Department 

matches the member’s contribution at a rate of 156%.  The employee’s and employer’s contributions are 

kept in separate accounts. 
 

The employee’s account is fully vested.  The employer’s account is fully vested after a total of three years 

of participation in the system, including credit for participation in another Nebraska governmental plan 

prior to actual contribution to the Plan. 
 

Defined Contribution Option – Upon attainment of age 55, regardless of service, the retirement allowance 

will be equal to the sum of the employee and employer account.  Members have several forms of payment 

available, including withdrawals, deferrals, annuities, or a combination of these. 
 

Cash Balance Benefit – Upon attainment of age 55, regardless of service, the retirement allowance will be 

equal to the accumulated employee and employer cash balance accounts, including interest credits, 

annuitized for payment in the normal form.  The normal form of payment is a single-life annuity with five-

year certain, payable monthly.  Members will have the option to convert their member cash balance account 

to a monthly annuity with built-in cost-of-living adjustments of 2.5% annually.  Also available are 

additional forms of payment allowed under the Plan, which are actuarially equivalent to the normal form, 

including the option of lump sum or partial lump sum. 
 

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, employees contributed $39,910, and the Department contributed 

$62,260.  A separate plan report is issued and can be obtained from the Nebraska Public Employees 

Retirement Systems.  This report contains full pension-related disclosures. 
 

The State of Nebraska Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) also includes pension-related 

disclosures.  The ACFR report is available from the Nebraska Department of Administrative Services – 

Accounting Division or on the Nebraska Auditor of Public Accounts’ website at auditors.nebraska.gov. 
 

12. Contingencies and Commitments 
 

Risk Management – The Department is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage 

to, or destruction of assets, errors or omissions, injuries to employees, and natural disasters.  The 

Department, as part of the primary government for the State, participates in the State’s risk management 

program.  DAS is responsible for maintaining the insurance and self-insurance programs for the State.  The 

State generally self-insures for general liability, motor vehicle liability and physical damage, employee 

health care, employee indemnification, and workers’ compensation.  The State has chosen to purchase 

insurance for: 
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(Concluded) 
 

12. Contingencies and Commitments (Concluded) 

 

A. Life insurance for eligible employees. 
 

B. Crime coverage, with a limit of $11,000,000 per occurrence and a deductible of $1,000,000 per 

occurrence subject to specific conditions, limits, and exclusions. 
 

C. Real and personal property on a blanket basis for losses up to $200,000,000, with an all other perils 

deductible of $1,000,000 per loss occurrence.  Newly acquired properties are covered up to $10 

million for 90 days.  If not reported after 90 days, the property is covered for $5 million under the 

miscellaneous unnamed location coverage.  There is a wind and hail limit on the real and person 

property of $96,250,000.  This coverage does not apply ground up.  The perils of flood, earthquake, 

and acts of terrorism have various coverage, sub-limits, and self-insurance.  State agencies have 

the option to purchase building contents and inland marine coverage. 
 

Details of the various insurance coverages are available from DAS – Risk Management Division. 
 

No settlements exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.  Workers’ 

compensation is funded in the Workers’ Compensation Internal Service Fund through assessments on each 

department based on total department payroll and past experience.  Tort claims, theft of, damage to, or 

destruction of assets, errors or omissions, and natural disasters would be funded through the State General 

Fund or by individual department assessments, as directed by the Legislature, unless covered by purchased 

insurance.  No amounts for estimated claims have been reported in the Program’s financial statements.  

Health care insurance is funded in the Insurance Trust Funds through a combination of employee and State 

contributions.   
 

Litigation – The potential amount of liability involved in litigation pending against the Department, if any, 

could not be determined at this time.  However, it is the Department’s opinion that final settlement of those 

matters should not have an adverse effect on the Department’s ability to administer current programs.  Any 

judgment against the Department would have to be processed through the State Claims Board and be 

approved by the Legislature. 

 

13. Restatement of Beginning Net Position 

 

In accordance with Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No.100, Accounting 

Changes and Error Corrections, the beginning net position for the year ended June 30, 2025, has been 

restated.  A refund of $154,643 was recognized in July 2024 for remaining Debt Service Expenses for 

Bonds issued during the year ended June 30, 2024.  The receipt should have been accrued as of 

June 30, 2024.  The Net (Bond Issuance Costs) and Debt Service Refund amount on the Statement of 

Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position was reduced, and the beginning Net Position was 

increased. 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND  

ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF  

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE  

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and Environment 

Lincoln, Nebraska  
 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 

the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 

General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial statements of the business-type 

activities of the Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and Environment – Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 

Program (Program), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, 

which collectively comprise the Program’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 

March 26, 2026. 
 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Program’s internal control over 

financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Program’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Program’s internal control. 
 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 

employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 

misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 

will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 

to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 

was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 

deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that 

we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that 

have not been identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Program’s financial statements are free from material 

misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 

agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.  

However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 

accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance 

or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  
 

Additional Item  
 

We also noted a certain additional item that we reported to management of the Program in the Comment Section of 

this report as Comment Number 1 (Financial Statement Errors). 
 

Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and Environment’s Response to Findings 
 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Program’s responses to 

the findings identified in our audit and described in the Comment Section of the report.  The Program’s responses 

were not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we 

express no opinion on the responses. 
 

Purpose of this Report 
 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 

results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Program’s internal control or on 

compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 

Standards in considering the Program’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not 

suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

Lincoln, Nebraska Brad Ashley, CPA 

March 26, 2026 Audit Manager  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and Environment 
Lincoln, Nebraska  

 

Report on Compliance for the Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and Environment – Drinking Water 

State Revolving Fund Program 
 

Opinion on Compliance for the Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and Environment – Drinking Water 

State Revolving Fund Program 
 

We have audited the Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and Environment – Drinking Water State Revolving 

Fund Program’s (Program) compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the OMB 

Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on the Program for the year ended 

June 30, 2025.   
 

In our opinion, the Program complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to above 

that could have a direct and material effect on the Program for the year ended June 30, 2025.  
 

Basis for Opinion on the Nebraska Department of Water, Energy, and Environment – Drinking Water State 

Revolving Fund Program 
 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the audit 

requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 

Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Award (Uniform Guidance).  Our responsibilities under those 

standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 

Compliance section of our report. 
 

We are required to be independent of the Program and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 

relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for the Program.  Our audit does not provide a 

legal determination of the Program’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above for the design, implementation, 

and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, 

rules and provisions of contracts, or grant agreements applicable to the Program.  
 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 

requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the Program’s 

compliance based on our audit.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, 

therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, 

and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists.  The risk of not detecting 

material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Noncompliance 

with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, 

individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on 

compliance about the Program's compliance with the requirements of the Federal program as a whole. 
 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and 

perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, 

evidence regarding the Program’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and 

performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 
 

• Obtain an understanding of the Program’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to 

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control 

over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 

on the effectiveness of the Program’s internal control over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is 

expressed. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 

compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance  
 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 

does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 

or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a Federal program on a timely basis.  

A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 

compliance requirement of a Federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  

A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 

internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a Federal program that is less severe 

than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those 

charged with governance. 
 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 

control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 

compliance.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over 

compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses as defined above.  However, material weaknesses or 

significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 
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Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 

compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 

internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance.  

Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

 

Lincoln, Nebraska Brad Ashley, CPA 

March 26, 2026 Audit Manager 
 




